SARs vested and exercisable 116,875 $ 7.35 219,396 $7.37

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2010 2009

Number of
Shares

Weighted-Average
Exercise Price

Number of
Shares

Weighted-Average
Exercise Price

SARs outstanding at beginning of period 278,146 $ 7.27 278,146 $ 7.27
SARs granted – – – –
SARs forfeited – – – –
SARs exercised (141,271 ) 7.24 – –
SARs outstanding at end of period 136,875 $ 7.31 278,146 $ 7.27
SARs vested and exercisable 116,875 $ 7.35 219,396 $ 7.37

The stock options and restricted stock issued by the Company may be settled only in shares of its common stock, and
therefore have been treated as equity awards with their fair value measured at the grant date as required by ASC Topic
718.  The compensation cost related to all stock options has been expensed in prior periods.  As of September 30,
2010 and December 31, 2009, the fair value of the Company’s outstanding restricted stock remaining to be amortized
into net income is $142 and $162, respectively.  The following tables present a rollforward of the stock option activity
for the periods presented:

24

Edgar Filing: DYNEX CAPITAL INC - Form 10-Q

47

Edgar Filing: DYNEX CAPITAL INC - Form 10-Q

48

Three Months Ended September 30,
2010 2009

Number of
Shares

Weighted-Average
Exercise Price

Number of
Shares

Weighted-Average
Exercise
Price

Options outstanding at beginning of period 45,000 $ 8.75 95,000 $8.59
Options granted – – – –
Options forfeited – – – –
Options exercised – – – –
Options outstanding at end of period
(all vested and exercisable) 45,000 $ 8.75 95,000 $8.59

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2010 2009

Number of
Shares

Weighted-Average
Exercise Price

Number of
Shares

Weighted-Average
Exercise
Price

Options outstanding at beginning of period 95,000 $ 8.59 110,000 $8.55
Options granted – – – –
Options forfeited – – (15,000 ) $8.30
Options exercised (50,000 ) $ 8.45 – –
Options outstanding at end of period
(all vested and exercisable) 45,000 $ 8.75 95,000 $8.59

The following tables present a rollforward of the restricted stock activity for the periods presented:

Three Months Ended
September 30,

2010 2009
Restricted stock at beginning of period 25,000 32,500
Restricted stock granted – –
Restricted stock forfeited – –
Restricted stock vested – –
Restricted stock outstanding at end of period 25,000 32,500

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2010 2009
Restricted stock at beginning of period 32,500 30,000
Restricted stock granted 10,000 10,000
Restricted stock forfeited – –
Restricted stock vested (17,500 ) (7,500 )
Restricted stock outstanding at end of period 25,000 32,500

Edgar Filing: DYNEX CAPITAL INC - Form 10-Q

49

Total stock based compensation expense recognized by the Company for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2010 is $395 and $558, respectively, compared to $76 and $426 for the comparable periods in 2009.

25

Edgar Filing: DYNEX CAPITAL INC - Form 10-Q

50

Employee Savings Plan

The Company provides an Employee Savings Plan under Section 401(k) of the Code.  The Employee Savings Plan
allows eligible employees to defer up to 25% of their income on a pretax basis.  The Company matches the employees’
contribution, up to 6% of the employees’ eligible compensation.  The Company may also make discretionary